Total   (2,144,733) (12,057,213) (14,201,944) (24,114,425) (26,259,157)

(*) Result projected to occur in up to 12 months as from June 30, 2021.

RAÍZEN ENERGIA S.A.

Notes to interim financial information
June 30, 2021
(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

71

As of June 30, 2021, the commodity and foreign exchange futures curves used in sensitivity analysis were
as follows:

Scenario

  Position Probable Possible Remote

Sugar price increase - R$/ton  Short 1,706 2,133 2,559

Gasoline price increase - R$/m³  Short 2,685 3,356 4,027

Energy price increase - R$/mwh  Short 341 426 511

Ethanol price increase - R$/m³  Short 2,602 3,253 3,903

R$/US$ exchange rate increase  Short 5.06 6.32 7.59

R$/US$ exchange rate decrease  Long 5.00 3.75 2.50

Interest rate decrease - % p.y.  Long 4.15 3.11 2.08

ii) Currency exposure, net

The probable scenario considers the position at June 30, 2021. Effects of the possible and remote scenarios
that would be posted to the consolidated statement of income as foreign exchange gains (losses) are as
follows:

   Effect of exchange rate changes

   Scenarios

Net foreign exchange exposure as of   Possible
+25%

Remote
+50%

Possible
-25%

Remote
-50% June 30, 2021

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)  1,578,282  394,571 789,141 (394,571) (789,141)

Restricted cash (Note 4)  1,733,260  433,315 866,630 (433,315) (866,630)

Accounts receivable from abroad (Note 5)  914,589  228,647 457,295 (228,647) (457,295)

Related parties (Note 10)  4,232,613  1,058,153 2,116,307 (1,058,153) (2,116,307)

Suppliers (Note 14)  (2,218,485) (554,621) (1,109,243) 554,621 1,109,243

Loans and financing (Note 16)  (7,465,049) (1,866,262) (3,732,525) 1,866,262 3,732,525

Impact on the statement of income for the period   (306,197) (612,395) 306,197 612,395

iii) Interest rate sensitivity

As of June 30, 2021, the probable scenario considers the weighted annual average rate of fixed interest on
the Company’s loans and financing, and for short-term investments and restricted cash, the CDI
accumulated over the past 12 months. In both cases, simulations were performed with an increase and
decrease of 25% and 50%. The consolidated results of this sensitivity analysis are presented below:

RAÍZEN ENERGIA S.A.

Notes to interim financial information
June 30, 2021
(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

72

   June 30, 2021

   Interest rate sensitivity

  Probable Possible
25%

Remote
50%

Possible
-25%

Remote
-50%

Interest earnings bank deposits  23,962 5,991 11,981 (5,991) (11,981)

Interest earnings bank deposits  (restricted cash)  1,726 432 863 (432) (863)

Loans and financing  (678,597) (169,649) (339,299) 169,649 339,299

Additional impact in income or loss for the period  (652,909) (163,226) (326,455) 163,226 326,455

As of June 30, 2021, the rates used in sensitivity analysis were as follows:

   Interest rate sensitivity

 Probable Possible
25%

Remote
50%

Possible
-25%

Remote
-50%

Accumulated CDI - % p.y. 2.27 2.84 3.41 1.70 1.14
Fixed interest of loans and financing
% p.y.

6.33 7.91 9.49 4.75 3.16

j) Capital management

The Company’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure its ability to continue as a going
concern and to finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and offering an
adequate return to its shareholders.

The Company maintains relationships with the main local and international rating agencies, as shown below:

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date

Fitch
 National  AAA (bra)  Stable  05/08/2021

 Global  BBB  Stable  05/08/2021

Moody's
 National  Aaa.Br  Stable  12/09/2020

 Global  Baa3  Stable  12/09/2020